31 March

2022
HK$ ’000 ‘000 ’000 ’000 ’000

(Note (c))

Executive directors

Ms. Kwok 18 December 2019 0.150 1,834 – (917) – 917
31 August 2021 0.094 – 3,000 – – 3,000

Mr. Wu 18 December 2019 0.150 916 – (458) – 458
31 August 2021 0.094 – 2,010 – – 2,010

2,750 5,010 (1,375) – 6,385

Employees

In aggregate 18 December 2019 0.150 963 – (65) (833) 65
31 August 2021 0.094 – 4,420 – (780) 3,640

963 4,420 (65) (1,613) 3,705

3,713 9,430 (1,440) (1,613) 10,090

Annual Report 2021/22 129

For the year ended 31 March 2022
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35.	Share Award Scheme (continued)
Particulars and movements of the shares award under the Scheme (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2021

Outstanding number of shares award

Type of grantee Date of grant

Fair value
per share

award

Balance at
1 April

2020

Vested
during

the year
before Share

Consolidation

Lapsed
during

the year
before Share

Consolidation

Adjustment
in relation to

Share
Consolidation

Vested
during

the year
after Share

Consolidation

Balance at
31 March

2021
HK$ ’000 ’000 ‘000 ’000 ’000 ’000

(Note (b)) (Note (b)) (Note (c))

Executive directors

Ms. Kwok 20 April 2018 0.340 890 – – (445) (445) –
18 December 2019 0.150 5,500 (1,833) – (1,833) – 1,834

Mr. Wu 20 April 2018 0.340 440 – – (220) (220) –
18 December 2019 0.150 2,750 (917) – (917) – 916

9,580 (2,750) – (3,415) (665) 2,750

Employees

In aggregate 20 April 2018 0.340 1,400 – (480) (460) (460) –
18 December 2019 0.150 5,040 (963) (2,150) (964) – 963

6,440 (963) (2,630) (1,424) (460) 963

16,020 (3,713) (2,630) (4,839) (1,125) 3,713

Notes:

(a)	 On 18 December 2019, the Company granted 13,290,000 shares under the Scheme to the Participants, representing approximately 1.11%
of the issued share capital of the Company at the Adoption Date. The awarded shares are subject to a vesting scale in tranches of 33%
of the awarded shares respectively on the first and second anniversary dates of the grant date and the balance of the remaining awarded
shares on the third anniversary date of the grant date.

On 31 August 2021, the Company granted 9,430,000 shares under the Scheme to the Participants, representing approximately 1.57% of